The CPP Portal can also be visited through the website of 

Authority (http://www.aai.aero), where a link as “E-Tender” has been provided on the Home 

page for this purpose.  Prior to making a Bid, the Bidder shall pay to the Authority a sum of 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) as cost of the RFP document, which is 

non-refundable. The cost of RFP document shall be paid by the bidder before the scheduled 

time of e-tender submission through Online Payment Gateway available on CPP Portal 

where bidders can deposit the fees through Net Banking (SBI and Other Banks) and

[...]

discretion, annul the Bidding Process and the Highest Bidder’s EMD will be forfeited and 

such Bidder will be debarred for a period of two years. 

1.5.2. The Authority reserves its right to grant the Concession to the Selected Bidder. 

1.5.3. A Bidder is required to pay an Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) equivalent to INR Rs. 

6,22,000/- (Indian Rupees Six Lakh Twenty Two Thousand Only) through Online Payment 

Gateway available on CPP Portal where bidders can deposit the fees through Net Banking 

(SBI and Other Banks) and NEFT/RTGS. No other mode of payment shall be acceptable 

and copy of transaction is to be attached with the documents.

[...]

of Appendix-I. 

(c) It contains a self-attested copy of the receipt for payment of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Thousand only) to Authority towards the cost of RFP document. 

(d) It contains a self-attested copy of the receipt for payment of Rs. 6,22,000/- (Rupees 

Six Lakh Twenty-Two Thousand only) to Authority towards Earnest Money 

Deposit. 

3.2.2. Authority reserves the right to reject any Bid which is non-responsive and no request for 

alteration, modification, substitution or withdrawal shall be entertained by Authority in 

respect of such Bids.

[...]

any capital expenditure incurred by the Concessionaire and the same may also be subjected 

to an independent inspection and audit by the Authority, through an independent chartered 

accountant whose expenditure will be borne by the successful bidder. 

(i) The capital expenditure plan proposed in Schedule-E shall be no less than 

Rs.25,000 (Twenty five thousand) only per sqm of floor area of location during 

phase 1 and no less than Rs.15,000 (Fifteen thousand) per sqm of floor area 

location during phase 2. 

(ii) The concessionaire shall develop minimum 60% of Concessioned Premises within 

one year from the Concession Term commencement date. 

(iii) The concessionaire shall develop minimum 75% of Concessioned Premises within

[...]

The capital expenditure that the Bidder may propose shall not be less than Rs.25,000 (Rupees 

Twenty Five Thousand only) per square metre during Phase-I in respect of the 

Concessionaire Managed Locations comprised in the Concession. 

3. The capital expenditure investment in Phase 2 should not be less than Rs.15,000 (Rupees 

Fifteen Thousand only) per square metre. Bidder to provide a detailed breakdown of capital 

expenditure on separate sheet to show how total cost is derived. 

4. The Concessionaire may be required to show proof of expenditure and be subjected to audit, 

whose expenditure has to be borne by the Concessionaire.